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L APPELLATE DECISIONS = CAGGY 1S TAVEHN .9 INC o v ~ MONTCLAIR. 

CAGGY 'S TAVERN, IN.Co, ) 

Appellant;; ) 
-vs-

) 
BOARD OF.COJYJlVIISSIONERS OF THE 
TOWN OF MONTCLAIR.~ . ) 

Respondent. ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

St~elman, Lafferty & · Rowe.9 Esqs. ,9 by James Lo Ro Lafferty, Esq., 
Attorneys for· Appellant. 

Samuel AllcornJ ·Jr o .~ Esq o;; Attorney for Respondent. 

BY" THE DIRECTORg 

This is an appeal from. the a.ction of the respondent Board whereby 
it denied appellant 9s application for a person-to-person transfer of 
a plenary retail consQmption license from Society Saint Sebastiano of 
Montclair, New Jersey, to appellant for premises 62 Glenridge Avenue,· 
Montc1airo The members of the respondent Board voted unanimously to 
deny the application for the transfer of the license in question. 

Appellant sets forth in its petition of appeal filed herein 
that "the action of the respondent· was err""oneous in that it consti­
tuted an arbitrary and unreasonable abuse of the discretionary-powers 
vested in the· respondent in such matters o" 

The undisputed evidence.in the instant case discloses that 
Michael N. Caggiano and Nicholas J. Caggiano, holders of equal shares 
of all the capital stock in appellant corporation, also hold, as 
partners, a plenary retail distribution licen~e located at 68 Glen­
ridge Avenue,, Montclair. It appears -'chat.9 by order dated February 21, 
1952J their license was suspended by Acting· Director Dorton for a 
period of twenty days.9 effective March 4<9 1952. The said suspension 
resulted from a plea of non vult by Michael N. Caggiano and Nicholas 
J. Caggiano_, licensees ;i to charges~ dated January 16 .9 1952,, alleging 
that: (1) th~y sold alcoholic beverages from a motor vehicle on a 
public highway} ln violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 17; 
(2) they solicited from house to house the purchase of alcoholic bev­
erages by personal visits and allowed_, permitted and suffered. such 
solicitation 3 in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 20; and 
(3) they traniported and delivered alqoholic beverages in their 
licensed vehicle without the driver thereof having in. his possession 
bona fide invoices or manifests 3 in violation of Rule 3 of State Reg­
ulations No: 17. See Re Caggiano, Bulletin 928, Item 5. On Jabuary 
16, 1952, former Director Hock sent a letter to Michael NG Caggiano 
and Nicholas JQ Caggiano, licenseesJ informing them that an investi­
gation by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control disclosed that 
they. sold large quantities of alcoholic beverages to various unlicensed 
clubs for resale by said clubs. Furthermore·' by letter dated April 17,, 
1952, said licensees ·were notified that they had given untruthful 
answers in their then current retail license application that they 
were not interested in any wholesale liquor' license or business con­
ducted: thereu..Dder, when.? in fact_, they were the holders of stock in 
a company holding a state beverage distributor's license. No charges 
were preferred for the alleged violations. The licensees were reques­
ted1 however, in each instance to assure the Director in writing that 
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in the futu.-r.e they would comply strictly with the Alcoholic Bever-:.:.. 
.age Law. Mic·hael N. Caggiano and. Nicholas J. Caggiano gave suc'f1.,_ .· 
assurances, as requested. ;->;r...~'.:·· 

Mayor William L. Dill_, Jr o. appeared as a witness for the-~.-·. 
respondent and' stated that he had been authorized by the member$.\ . 
of the respondent Board to appear as their spokesman in themafter 
under consideration. He testified that because of the violations 
committed by Michael N. Caggiano and Nicholas J. Caggiano, as lt~~n­
s e es , and, furthermore, be cause of the two warnings given by th~."- ., 
Division of Alcol)olic Beverage Control of alleged violat:Lons or·J'.-:·_:: 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law,, the members of the respondi.s::c.t Boo.rd were 
of the opinion that appellant should not have the pr1. lege of a 
plenary retail consumption license. In addition thereto, he testi­
fied that the present holder of the license at 62 Glenridge Avenue 
op~rated in a quiet manner and that if a transfer wer~ granted to 
appellant the 11St. Sebast·iano Club" would be "shunted in the back, 
have a small area.9 the front part being opened.up as a general bar 
open to all comers. 11 Furthermore, according to the testimony of 
Mayor Dill, because of the 11 unsavory 11 operation of their plenary 
retail distribution license, the operation of the premises sought 
by these individuals would have "a very deleterious effect upon 
the g.eneral neighborhood 11 and a nprofound adverse effect upon the 
neighborhood an¢!.. town as a whole." Commissioner Angelo J. Fortunato_, 
called as a witness by respondent, testified that if he were asked 
the same questions as those asked of Mayor Dill, his answers would 
be substantially the same . 

.. Counsel for the appellant contends that since Michael N. 
Caggiano. ai-id NichQlas J. Caggiano presently hold a plenary retail 
distribution license in the municipality, they surely cannot lack 
the personal fitness to hold an additional license. Moreover, he 
stated that the action of the respondent Board prevents them from 
ever expanditig their business which is, and has been, the sole 

. source of their li'\rel.ihood. 

CoLLnsel for respondent Board contends that, although the 
C~ggianos have t~e privilege of a plenary retail distribution license, 
their abuse of this privilege constituted a va·lid ground for refus- . 
ing to grant appellant's application for transfer, which, if granted, 
would·e~tend the Caggianos' license privilege~. 

It is entirely competent for a municipa~ issuing authority to 
confine its selection of licensees to those who have clearly demon­
strated that they are worthy persons to rece~ve the privilege of a 
license. Hodanish v. Trenton, Bulletin 121; Item 6. A determina­
tion by a municipal issuing authority that just cause exists for the 
deriial of an application should, on appeal,· be given considerable 

.weight.· Orofino v. Millburn, Bulletin 45, Item 150 The sale of 
intoxicating liquor is in a class by its elf. ··"Paul v. Gloucester J 

50 N. Jo Lo 585, 595. 11No one has a right to demand a license; 
license is a special privilege granted to the few, denied to the 
many." ·Ibid. 596. As J.VIr. Justice Field stated in Crowley v. 
Christensen, 137 U. S. 86~ 11 There is no inherent right in a citi­
zen to thus sell intoxicating liquors by retail; it is not a privi­
lege of a citizen of the State or of a citizen of the United States. n 

See 'als.o Meehan v .. Jerse* City, 73 N. Jo L .. 382, 387; Bumball ·v. 
Burnett,.115 N .. Jo Lo 25, 255. Cf. Clark v. West Orange, Bulletin 
531 J Item 7. . . . . . · " · 

The appeilant herein failed to satisfy the, members of the 
respondent Board that the pubiic interest would best be served by 
the'.trarisfer of the licenseo I find nothing in the record indicat­
ing or even suggesting that the refusal by the respondent Board to 
grant the transf~r of the license in question was inspired by im­
proper mo ti ve.s. · 

A municipal· :issuing authority is not compelled to issue a 
license merely because the appellant is not disqualified. Although 
+-1-- --<--.-1 ... 1 __ ,.....:J __ ... __ -.P 4-1--. -·~--"'"'_,,tr'.~~ 1.-<!""\"t''P- ..e-i-- "l-.......,,~T"9"~,--- -..P - ..,_,_..,...C"'"'\"V"Jl"T'.,.. 
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~etai1 distribution license for sale of paclrn.ge goods in original con­
tainers for off-premises consumption during comparatively limited hours; 
the privileges of the plenary retail cons'l.ll11ption license applied for 
are without doubt more comprehensive in scope. The members o::, the 
respondent Board contend that this fact was talcen into consideration 
by them when' the transfer of the license in question was denied. After 
a careful examination of the entire record in this case.? with especial 
emphasis on the manner in which Michael No Caggiano and Nicholas J. 
Caggiano operated tmder the license which they now hold;; I have reached 
the conclusion that the respondent did not abuse the discretionary 
authority veste.d in_ it by the Alcoholic Beverage Law .. - Neither was its 
action arbitrary nor unreasonable v\rhen it refus~d to issue the trans­
fer which formed the basis of this appeal. 

I shall affirm respondent us action. 

' AccordinglyJ it is, on this 23rd day of February, 1955, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - JARZAB v o WHITE TOWNSHIP AND KOVALSKY (APPEAL 
WITHDRAWN) o 

STANLEY JARZAB, ) 

Appellant, 

-vs-
) 

) 
TOiJWSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WHITE; and JOHN Po ) 
KOVALSKY, t/a HOT DOG .JOHNNY 1S 
~WM, ) 

. Respondents. ) 

ON APPEAL 
0 RD ER 

Richard D. VanHorn, Esq. 3 Attorney for Appellant. 
Wilbur M. Rush 3 Esq.;; Attorney for Respondent Township Committee of 

~ th~ Township of White. 
John P. Kovalsky, pro sea 

BY THE DIRECTOR ~ 

The appeal nerein was taken from the action of respondent Town­
ship Committee whereby it denied appellant:s application for transfer 
of a license held by respondent John Peter Kovalsky 3 for premises 

· located. at Route #46 between Belvidere and Bridgeville, White Township, 
Warren·County:; New Jerseyo 

Prior to the scheduled hearing;; the attorney for the appellant 
advised in writing that his client desired to withdraw his appeal. 
No reason appearing why the request should not be granted, 

It i~:; on this 24th day of.February, 1955, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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3. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS :- SALES TO MINORS - ·AGGRAVATED SITUATION -
. LICENSE, SUS.PENDED FOR 50 ·DAYS:; LESS 5 ·FOR PLEA o . 

In. t0e Mat~er ·.of· Discfp~tinary 
Proc e_e~ings · against._ 

EMIL .ZIPF & ANNA. ZIPF . 
.. T/a' QLP _HEIDELBERG 
·235 _Paterson Ave·nue· 
~~st~R~thepf6rd, N~ Jo, 

) 

) 

-_) 
GONCLUS IONS. 

' ) A~p a·RDER . 

Holders ·o·f Plenary· Re'tail Cons.ump- · ) 
-tio·n Lic.ense ·c--13 .'I i:ssued by the· 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 

.East RutherfoPdo 
·---------------------------------~--
Theodore, C. Kiscaras:; Esq o:; Attorney for. :Defendant-_licensee·s_. 
Edward F .- Ambrose; Esq 0, appearing for .Di vision of Alcoholi:c 

BevE§rage Gorit~o:l. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

.. ' 
< 

Defendants ~leaded non vult to a charge alleging that they.sold, 
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to m.inors and permttted 
said minors to consume such beverages upon their licens-ed ;premises J 
in violation of Rule 1 of State .Regulations No. 20. · 

The file herein disclose·s that two ABC agents J investi-gating 
a complaint of sales to minors· after loc.al high school bas:ketball 
games J entered defendants i licensed premises' at approximat1e~y 10 ~oo 
Pomo on Friday;; January 7, 1955. At least half of ·the 5dpatrons 
were yolh"1.g;; many of ·whom later vrere found .to· be stu(lents· o·f' a nearby 
collegeo 

Tw"o male bartepders, one of whom was later iden.tified as 
licensee Emil Zipf, were behind the .bar .and. a wom~n, later. identi­
fied as licensee Anna Zipf, was acting as a waitresso Th~ agents 
observed a number of pitchers o:f beer being sold arid served· to 
patrons who appear'ed to be adults. The.se patrons carried .the , 
pitchers of beer to~ tables in the sitting room .adjoining ·tn~ ba.rroom. 
Many of the persons seated at these tables appeared to be minors and 
some of them were consuming beer poured into glasses ·froni the · 
pitchers Q From their place at ·the bar· the ~gents ·obse:rv-ed several 
pitchers of beer served in the ·sitting room ·but coul~f not s·e·e who 
received the service or who mad.e payment· ther~fo:r. ·· 

At approximately 10 ~30 p .. m. two yquths, : later, identified. as 
Ed.ward ---, 17 years of age and ·Peter __ :_, 19 ye?-rS of age'J entered 
the barroom and talked to an. older· male who- -~as· S?a.te.d -~:t the·.·}?ar 
near the ·agents .. Fi;:>llowing this conversation the older-.male spoke 
to one of the bartenders who filled two ~lasses·of be~r fro~ the 
tap and placed them on the bar .in front .of the older:-'male.' Emil 
Zipf was present when the other .:bartender made ·this service. 
Shortly thereafter the two minors were: seen to -drihk beer from 
glasses which tbe agents then seized. · · · · · 

As the agents prepared. to take the two m"inors a.nd the older 
male into the rear room the patr:ods 'there.in· hurr.iedl_y de_par.ted ·and 
other. patr_ons were seen to exchaJ;l:ge _·cirlnks.. .W.tLthi;n ~a ;f,ew minu;,t:es 
only 15 of the 50 ·patrons remaine·d upon -.the pr.emiRes o .• S:ome ·o.f 
those who departed rapidly le·ft unconsumed .drihks behind them. 

The two you·ths whose drinks the agents had· seized gave signed 
sworn statements in which they admitted that they had consumed beer 
from glasses which had been purchased f.or them by the older male. 

The agents also questioned three young females, including 
Mary --- and Kathy ---J both 19 years of age. ..They admttted that 
they had consumed beer which had been poured from_p.itchers-brought 
to the table by male companions& 
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Licensee Emil ZipfJ.when confronted with the great number of 
apparent minors upon the licensed premises J most of v\rhom had been­
consuming beerJ admitted orally that he was aware of the fact that 
there was a large number of minors drinking beer upon the premises. 
He added that .the particular night was. a 11slow' 1 n_ight and that on 
some nights 11you can't get in the door." He further stated that he 
knew that the place was "full of minors 11 drinking beer but said 
'~hat can I do about it? We don't serve themJ we give it to the 
older one~·. and t~~i·.give it to the kids. What am I supposed to 
do? I ask them if they 1re old enough and if they say_ 'Yes' or sign 
one of these (exhibiting a piece of paper) I serve them drinks. 11 

The slips were represerttat:Lons of age put none was found for the 
date in question. He further stated that he us·ed to ask 11 tne kids n 

their ages but they would get 11mad 11 at him.?· a.ddlng 1180 I don't ask 
any more .. 11 

The other bartender also asserted· that the place was 11always. 
full of minors _and that the kids drink beer b~t they a~en't served, 
the beer ·i·s always given to a· person old enough to drink and that 
person gives the beer· to the kids.n He verified. the licensee's 
assertion that it was a "slow 11 night. 

Counsel for defendants, .in a letter setting "forth alleged 
mitiga~ing cireUins·t.ances·J .admitted that large numberf?: o·f stud~nts 
COngrega te at _defendants I licensed prem.lS8S after basketball games• 
He ·'stated_ -th.at· there ·are large signs on ~che walls warning minors 
that they·arci ~ot p~rmitted to be ~erved ilboholic beverage~ but 
that "it seems no one pays attention to the signs." He.further 
stated th.at the licensees. "are really in trouble and they do not 
know how to cope with the pro.blem. 11 

· 
. ' 

, . : ' Defendants. have no prior adjudicated· record. The. minimum 
penalty for ·an unaggravated case of this kind involving' four minors·J 
the youngest of whom is 17 years of age_,_is a suspension of the 
license. for 20 days .. Re Buddy&· Steve rs.Tavern..? .Inc.J Bul.letin .964, 
Item·;6.· However, the instant case, by defendants' own admissionJ 
muf.)t ·be deemed to be aggravated by' reason of the large number of 
minors who, if .. not 'habitually .at least periodicallyJ visit' the 
licensed premises· and consume. beer there. I cannot ignore the fact 
t_hat defendant, Emil Zipf, and his bartender- admitted that. they 
kr.iew that minors obtain beer through adults and consume such beer 
upon the licensed premises. Nor ··can I disregard the fact that 
said. defendant and his bartender continued to permit ·consumption_ 
of beer by'" these minors upon the licensed premises, meanwhile 
adopting the inexcusable attitude that they are helples~ to prevent 
it . S.uc h an attitude shows _a total lack of appreciation an:d under -
standing o.f the rei::iponsibilities whicl1 go with the privilege of. 
dispensing alcoholic. beverages.. · · · · · 

. .Under ali of' the circumstances I shall suspend defenqants I 

licens!e for fifty .days. Five. days will be remitted for the plea 
enter·e;d h~rein, leaving a net suspension· of forty-five days. The 
licens,ees :1f1ill .. be well advis.ed to devise means of pr.eventi·ng a 
recurr·ence of .this situation. Their fai.lure to do so may cost them 
their .lic~nse. · 

Accqrdingly, it isJ on this 21st day of FebruaryJ 1955, 

.... ORDERED t]).at Plenar·y _Retail Consumption License C-13 J issued 
by :the' Bo~ough Council of the Bo:ro"ugh of East Rutherford to Emi_l 
Zipf·&. Anna Zipf, t/a Olcl. HeidelbergJ 235 Paterson Avenue J East:: 
Rutherford J be> and the same is hereby suspended for a. period. or· 
forty.:..five (45.) days, commencing a:t 2:00 a.m .. February 28J 1955 1 
and fe.rmina ting at 2 goo ·a~ m. · April 14 !J 1955. · · _ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Di'rector. 
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4. DI'S°C I'.PLINARY '.PRO'CEED1NGS . -~· . HOSTESS - . PRIOR .RECORD' - . LTGE.NS.E 
· ... SU$'PENDED .FOR:.4.o :DAYS·, 'I:Ess. 5·· .FOR :PLEA~' .. 

• • • ; ·.' " ' •• ' ,.. • ••• w • . 1_. 

'· i . 

Jth ·tn·e: Matt·er :.a.r .Dts:c·ipl~ina:ry · 
~Pr,d:g~e·edings_ ::aga·i;os t · · · ·, · ·· 

·46 

) 

·}. 

l 
) . ' 

Ho·ld.er ... ~r" Pl:e~ary .Reta11: ·Con:surnp- .} 
tinn Lic:ens'.e c_;33_,: issued .PY the :J 
Mayor and Council. of the Borough 
of Lodi.o . ) 
.:::..·-:- - - - -·-- ---·- -:,--~ - - - -~- --- -·- - - - - ---·- - -·-· 

.. 
t 

'.C.ONC:Ll:JSTONS' 
_3-\.ND ORD.ER. : . 

G:lub :.iii ~D.e _;Ho·.,'. Inc . J. ··Pr.o ·.s e. 
Eqwar.d· Jr·'.~ _,Ainbro,.s·e J: Es:q.,: appearing .r-or· :Di v:~ts.ion of A;foohoTi:c .. 

. . Beverage '.ControJ .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR-~ 
. f 

~ ·· : Def:~:ndar1.t· ph~ad·ed. non ·vul t ·t'O :a ·charge a·lTeging_ -th~~ :it. . 
al'iow:e.d..,·' 'p·erini'tt;ed and stiff ered. f·emales emp:l-o·y:e:d ·O:n :it:s l:ic1e:J:i·s ed 
p.r.·e-m.i:s:es -rco .a·c.cept. 'bever:a:ge·s· ?-t the ·:expense :of· o::r·· ,aJs"·:a gi-f·~ .. ::c~-om 
custo.mer.s :and:·p·atrons; in,·vi:olation of Rule .2,2 .of ."S·tate Regula'-
t.io.ns · No· ... ·: :2·0 :. : · .. · · · .... ·· _, · - · · ._ ., · .. · · · 

. The 'rite itereiri. dis·clo·ses· that two .ABC ag.ents .enit:ered d,e°f.end~ 
·?,.nt '=s :l:ic:ens ed premises at ap9roximate·1y l· ,~·oo a: .1n. :on :'Sunda,y ,; . 
$.anuary .. '23, T955 to. inv:est·igate. a sp'.ec.ific complaint that: f 1emale 
ente.rtai·~ers · 'acc-~pted drinks from male patrons. ·At :appro~c.im;ately . 

, 1::.30·a.m.·· a r·emal-e who had been talking to ·the ibart:end:e.r .joinie:d. 
the. :ag:ent.s '.at t:h:e· bar and.: introduced her.s·elf ·to the~rn a:s ;"'Pat~ ir:i 

· Aft;er· asking fqr .and rec:e.iving a cigarett'.e rr-om ·th:e :agents .Pat 
·aske'd. threm-'t:o "buy her a. drink .. The ag·enbs agre·e.d and. the.'ibar

1

t·en;._ 
de.r preparjed . .'f·or ··he.r· a drink· of ffcotch whisky .for whi:ch he· :c·n:ariged · 
on<?'·ofthe·~gent.s 8b¢. ·· Pat.consumed this drink and asked~i'<0.r · 
· th · · ·r' · ·• ·k ·rr b f h · · · t 'II t · '" ·r.nh ··o ., ;.;:i · ano .. ::~~- qul,S!' . one e ore· s. e wen on s · :age.. ·:i_. e 1 .ar:c1f?nu1e.ir> · 
s,erved her_ :anot,~er dr.?-nk--.for--·wh?-ch h·e charged· the ;ag1.ent 8',01¢ ..... iAf.t•er 
0on!sUm.~ng a portf6n of· .he·r drink ·pat left them to ·-_p;erteor.m an a'Cro­
bat:ic dance."· At the coric lu~ ion ;of her daric·e .rat ~di-d not :r.e,j10.i.n 
the ·.agent·s ·but, instead) was- seen to s·erve p·atr.o.ns at :s·onhe :o_f· the 
r,ea:r tables. · · · 

, Another "fe.~·~le,, later·_:identiffed as ."Et·taH~ 'whom th:~ :agents.-. 
had :s.ee'n ·consuming :dr.inks at the bar prior to th·e .s~hiow :J then 
appeared and sang popu1ar .songs. -Short1y ther.e:aft:e·r th~ \bar!t>end:er 
~nn<;)unc_eq. t.h~ r:rlas t. ca11 ·11 _and the agents di'!:?.:clo:sed . th·e:ir. ·11.a.ientit;sr 
and obta:i'ned ··unstgn·ed written -statements .from )?at and :E_tt:a.. Pat 
admftted"that she w.as 'employed :as an :en:t:ertaine~ at ·,dei'1endant·1.s 
lice!i:f?.ed ·premise's. a,nd. tha't she ·h?-d· c:onsurned ::s":ev·eral dr.inlks ·at, the 
ex,p.en:se ~o'f: the" '.agents~ · Et ta· admitt•ed . that sh.re al:s,o_ was· .emp'1l.qy:ed . 
·a:S an entert:ainer -a.t def end ant Is li,C·ens ed preird:se,'S :and that .. ;sth:e 
had ·"consumed ·severa.1 drinks paid f<or by a man 1cnown ·bo :her on"ly ·· 
as '"Sa 1. 11 

. . . .. , .. ; ,., ; . . _ · , . . · 

.~ T_he. t?artensier. and defe,nd9-r1t 1 s pr.es ident :and v.i,cre·-pI:'.:e:s·ident, 
~ho ::were ·p:re.s ent: ·_qn _·the li'c ens,ed "premises/ .dec:l'ine:d .t-o ,:giv·e a wrt t­
ten .:\sta'temel}t,. :eoth bffi~·e~s of: tpe ·corpora ti-on ·clal:m(~d that they 
did .not' pe,r~.it ·,reinales_ ·employed ;on the· lic_ens·ed pr.emi:s1e:s to. :a;c:9ept 
driri}cs· _f:rom: ·euS"toiners ·or pa·trons .and stat:ed that .the two fiemale · 
~ntertaine'.rs would be-. dtsmisse"d" ·when the Cigen-ts w.e~e· 'through .que·s -
tioriing them. -. · · · 

.. · :' 

Defendant.~· qas .. ;a ·prio~· r·eco.rd. Its - lice.nse was suspended. by ( 
the .State Dire.ctcrr for .. ·45 ·days) effective April 2.6, 1954,, on tw.o 
charges, one of which was a hostess charge similar to the char,ge 
in the instant ~ase; the other involved a lewd per.formance>upojl 
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its licensed premiseso ·Re Club Hi-De-HoJ Inc., Bulletin 1013, Item 
2. The usual minimum penalty for an vnaggravated first violation 
of this type is a suspension bf the ·license for 20 days~ Re Lee 
Club, B~lletin 1030, Item-8. ·However, since this is a second simi­
lar violation o cc-urring within a f-1 ve-year period, the minimum 
penalty will be do:ubled o Re· Kinney Wine·& Liquor J Inc o , Bu:}. let in 
1032, Item 4; Re Dankners Bulletin 962, Item 5. I shall suspend 
defendant~s license for 40 dayso Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, l~aving ~net suspension of 35 days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of February, 1955, 

ORDERED that 'Plenary Retail Consumption License c.-33J issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to Club Hi-De-HoJ 
Inc.,· t/a Club Hi'-De=Ho J Baldwin Avenue & Route 46 (formerly 6) J 
Lodi, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty­
five (35) daysJ commencing at 3~00 .a.mo March 2, 19553 and termin-
ating at 3~00 a.m. April 6, 1955.. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS - PERMITTING PERSONS OTHER THAN ACTUAL EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS 
ON LICENSED PREMISES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - FAILURE TO REMOVE 
OBSTRUCTIONS SO AS TO PERl'VIIT CLEAR VIEW OF THE B~R DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATIONS - EMPLOYMENT OF MINOR 
WITHOUT EMPLOYMENT PERMIT ~ PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR JO 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· 

BUDDY & STEVE cs TA"VERJ\J.9 INC~ 
120 Clendenny Ave_nue 
Jersey City 4J No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenar¥ Retail Consump·= ) 
tion License C-_2e9.9 issued by the ') 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey Cityo · 
-----------~~--~--~--~-~------~-~~ 

c·oNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Buddy & Steve's TavePn, Ince, by Stephen Philip Aversa, President. 
Edward F. AmbroseJ E"sq.:v appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that it (1) 
conducted its licensed business on Sunday between 10~45 aom. and -
12~35 p.m.; (2) permitted persons other than the licensee or actual 
employees and agents upon its licensed premises during said hours; 
and (3) failed to remove shades, screens and other obstacles so as 
to ·permit a clear view of the bar inside its licensed premises; all 
in violation of local regulation; and (4) 1mowingly employed a per­
son under the age· of twenty-one (21) who had not obtained any requi­
site permit from the Director; in violation of Rule 3 of State Regu­
lations No. 13. 

The file herein discloses that two ABC agents went to the 
vicinity of-defendant's licensed premises.at approximately 10:45 
a.m., on Sunday; January 30J 1955~ to investigate a specific com­
plaint that defendant was·open_and selling alcoholic beverages on 
Sunday before 1~00 Poffi;i the :legal opening hour established by the 
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local regulation. The regulation prohibits the conduct of th~~ 
lice,nsed · bus·:i,ness ·between 2 :00 a .m. and 1 ~oo p .m. on Sunday J 
prohibtts persons other than the licensee or his actual employees 
_.and··.a:g~nts_ upon the licensed premises between such hours and 
requ'ires 'the removal of all shades J screens and other obstacles 
so .as -to permit a clear view· of the bar inside the licensed prerri-::­
ises .:during ·such hours·o 1 

,. ; • 

'The.agents observed a number of men knock on the window 
and enter ·,the licensed premises between 11 ~40 a.m. and 12 ~35 .p.m~ 
Each agent sought to do likewise but was refused admittance. At 
12:35 p.m. another man knocked on the window and one of the agents 
followed·him into the licensed premises. Four men were seated at 
the _b.ar .. Two had glasses of beer J one had a 11shot 11 of whiskey 
and one had an empty "shot" glass in front o·f him on the bar and 
there .was money on the bar in front of them. The men admitted 
that they had been consuming drinks on the licensed premises before 
the opening hourJ but all refused to give a· written statement as 
did the president of the licensee-corporation who orally admitted 
serving drinks to a few friends and that he had charged them for 
the drinks. 

The agents found Stephen.Aversa) Jr.J 17 years of ageJ 
cleaning the·licensed premises. No permit had been applied for or 
is-sued for that purpose. 

Defendant 1s president) in alleged mitigation, claims that 
the· .men wer~ .. frie·nds of his who stopped to help him clean the 
prt:;i;nise:s; that he t;;hought the curtain was open and thatJ since· 
his· son receives no compensation and leaves before the opening 
hourJ he did not think that it was a violation for him to help on 
Sunday mornings~ These matters are neither a defense nor an 
excuse. Clearly J the local regulation was violated a·s alleged · 
in Charges (l)J (2) and (3). As to Charge (4), the fact that the 
minor's services were utilized in furtherand~ of the licensed busi­
ness constitutes him an employee within the meaning of the Alco­
holic Beverage Law and Regulations. Re William Street Bar and 
Grill, Inc. J Bulletin 466, Item 8j Re- Sevak, .. )~ulletin 1012, Item 2. 

Defendant has a prior record. Its license was suspended 
by the State Director for fifteen days, effective April ·6, 1953, 
for sales·of alcoholic beverages to minors. Re Buddy & Steve's 
Tavern_, Inc., Bulletin 964J Item 6. The minimum penalty for the 
viol~tions set forth in Charges (l)J (2) and (3) is a suspension 
of the license for twenty days. Re Russian American Regular 
Democrat Club., Inc., Bulletin 975J Item 6. The minimum suspension 
for the violation set forth in Charge (4) is·five days. Re The 
Aloha, Inc., Bulletin 998..9 Item 4. This would make a total sus­
pension of twenty-five days. However, in view of the prior dis­
similar .violation.within a five-year period I shall suspend defend-~ 
ant's .li-cense for thirty dayso Cf. Re Mccann; Bulletin 1039, Item 
8 ... Five days will be remitted for the plea· entered herein_, leav­
ing ~.net~suspension of twenty-five days. 

:Accordingly.? it is, on this 28th day of February, 1955, 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-289, 
-issued by.the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Cit:y to Buddy & Steve's Tavern, Inc.,, 120 
Clendenny Avenue, Jersey City~ be and the same is hereby suspended 
for q..period.of twenty-five (25) daysJ commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
March 7, 1955, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Aprii 1, 1955. 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
D'irector .. 



BULLETIN JQ53·· PAGE 9. 

6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. -:- GAMBLING -· LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 20· 
DAYS, LESS 5 -poR PLEA o . • .. ·- -- ':. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MORRIS WIENER & JEANNETTE WIENER 
T/a MRS o JAYvS . 
909-911-913 Ocean Avenue 
Asbury P~rk," Na Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-5J issued by the City Council 
of the City of Asbury Parko · · - - · · · ________________________________________ ) . 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Morris Wiener & Jeannette Wiener~ Pro Se. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they 
allowedJ permitted and suffered gambling.9 viz., the making and 
accepting of horse race bets upon their licensed premises·; in vio­
-lation of Ru~e 7 of State Regµlations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that detectives of the Monmouth 
County Prosecut-or us office ·e_ntered defendants 1 licensed premises 
at approXlj.mately 12 ~40 p o.m'. on September 3 J 1954 and ordered. lunch. 
Shortly thereafter a man named Reid entered and approached the bar 
where he" o_pened a racing 11_scratch sheet" and received a bet from 
the bartendero Reid th:en sat in a,booth and was joined by another 
of defendants' employees who wrote several bets upon a slip of 
paper o R~id. disappeared for.approximately. ten minutes but returned 

,and a6cepted more bets from several other men, one-of Whom was also 
an employee o As he attempted to leave· the premises· Reid _was appre­
hended by the detectives and ·admit.ted taking the bets" The. betting 
slips were found in his pocket~ 

The.bartend·er admitt.ed making the bet; but claimed.that h:e. 
h~d made-it fo~ so~~6ne elseo ,- · .· . '· .. 

. . . . ' 

·Licensee Morris Wiener admitted that the bartender had been 
employed as such for several summers but denied that he· or his 
wife, Jeannette Wiener; had_ any knowledge of _the unlawful betting 
activities·upon their licensed premiseso -

D$fendants "have no. ·pr-tor adjud_icateci r·ecord. I _shall susp~nd 
the license for twenty days, ·tne minimum penalty for an offense of 
this kind in which a licensee or,h1$ employee participateso . Re Nixon_, 
Bulletin 1025, Item 4. · Five:days will b~ remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a·net suspensiori of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is:i on this 21.st day of February,, 1955,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-5, issued 
by the City Council of the City of Asbury Park to Morris Wiener & 
Jeannette Wiener 3 t/a Mrso Jay 1 s~ 909-911-913 Ocean Avenue~ Asbury 
Park, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen 
(15) days~ commencing at 2~00 a.m. February 28J 1955, and terminat­
ing at 2:00 a.m. March 15, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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· .. 7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEIHNGS - SLOT MA.CHINE~ - LICENSE s·usPENDED F.OR 
10 DAYS, .LESS·-S FOR PLEAo ... 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gairist · 

LOYAL ORDER'·OF MOOSE 

\ 
.) 

) 

"PASSAIC LODGE NO e 542 · . ) 
135-:-i37 Sumine:r Street) P .. o .. Box #2 
Passaic, N .• J e, ·) 

Holder of Club. License CB-181,~issued) 
by the Directo~ bf the Division 0£ 
Alcoholic Beve~~ge Control·. ) 

!CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER _. .L' ~ 

Loyal Order of Moose Passaic Lodge No. 542., by James Gagliano, 
.Qoy·ernor. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divis:Lp.n of Alcoholic 
Bev·erp.ge (;;ontrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·pleaded ~ ~ to the following charge: 

. "on January 8,, 1955, you_ possessed,· allowed, permitted 
and suffered in and upon your licensed premises, four 
s·lot ·machines or devices in the nature or· s.lot machines 
which might .be used for the purpose 0£ playing fcir money 
or other vaiuable thing; in violation of Rule 8 of State 
Regulations No. 20.n 

The file ne·rein discloses that J -on January 8,. 1955-~ de-tee -
tives of the Pas.saic County Prosecutor's Office and the Passaic 
Police Department found four slot machines. ort .. def.endant·'s .licensed 
premises, all in working order. 

Defendant h·as no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
de"fendant 's. lic,~nse· for the minimum period of 'ten days. Re Paterson 
Lodge No. 60, :B. P. 0. Elks, Bulletin 982, Item·:s. Five days will 

·be remitted for.the plea entered qerein, leaV:ing a net suspension 
of five days. 

Accor\dingly ~ it is, on this 17th day of February, 1955, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-181, issue.d by.the Dire.ctor of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to·· Loyal Order of· Moose 
Passq..ic Lodge No'. 542, 135-137 Summer Street·~. Passaic,. be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of five., (5.) days, commencing 
at 3:00 a.m. February 28J 1955, and terminatfng .at 3.::00 a .. m. 
March 5, 1955. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director ... 
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8. DISCIPLINARY ·p:RocEEDINGS · - -C.HARGE ALLE'GING· INDECENT. DANCE - ON 
LICENSED PREMISES .DISMISSED; - . . 

Ih the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VITTORIO CASTLEJ INCo 
(t/a Hotel Bradley) 
Ocean Ave ·o bet.' Brinley & 

LaReine Avenues 
Bradley Bea.ch J No · Jo J 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion .License C-7, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Borough of Bradley Beach. ) . 
-------------~--~--~~------~-~---~-

'CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE;R. 

. . 

Colalillo and Goldner, Es·qs. J! by Sam E ~ Goldner_, Esq.:; Attorneys 
· . . for_Defendaht-licensee .. 

Edward F. Ambrose.~ Esq ... .9 ·appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant pleaded n·ot guilty to a charge alleging that 
on August 7 3 1954.si it allowe_d., permitted and suffered a female to 
perform an indecent "d_arioe on: its l:i.censed premi'ses, in violation 
of Rule 5 of S.tate Regulations Noo 20. 

In view of the result I have reached in this base,.it is 
needless to enter into a detailed· d·escription of the dance 1n 

.question. Suffice it t6 say ttiat the performance.consist~d ~t a 
primitive dance portraying the pagan worship of fire. During her 
act; the performer used a prop which.9 when 1.gnited,, burst··1nto a 
flame_which reached .almost as high as her chest. Although clad 

, only in the abbreviated costume· normally worn by interpret! ve dan­
ce~s, namely~ pants and b~assi~re, there_ is no· contention that she 
was not adequately covered o ·As part of her_ routine, she. did ,''bumps" 
to accentuated drum beats andJ in.a demonstration of her agility, 
she gyrated· dangerously close. to. the r11~e with the front part of 

· her body ~rid, 'occasionallys she bent 6ver with her butto~~s ne~r 
the flanieo V?-rying reactions of excitement were exhibited by the. 
patrons· watching ·the perfor--mance" · · · 

A studied appraisal of the record convinces me that~·at 
best, certB.:in porti.ons of the. dance could be considered in. poor 
taste,, but· I' cannot conclu.de. that it was indecent within the intent 
of the·cited Ruleo .. Cf~- ·Re Houston~ Bulletin 905, ·Item ·3. Of · 
course~ it'.iS true 'that the. line Where mere ·vulgarity ends and. 
indecency begins is o"fteri. a thin one 0 The wise licensee would 
steer_clear of permitting any performance on his licensed premises 
which'COUld possibly be classified'in this doubtful areao Although 
escaping a penalty in this case, this defendant, as well.as all 
other lic'ensees )J .would be wel.l .advised' t?o be extremely discerning 
in their choice. of. performers and to m,.ake certain· tha.t .there· is no 
room for· lat·i tude of -opinion concerning the pr.opriety o.f all ·enter-

, tainment ·on their licensed I):remfses· o · ·· · · ·· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of February, 1955,, 

ORDERED that the .cna:rage h.er.ein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. r 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



-BULLETIN·",1053 

:DIS-CIPLINARY .. PROCEEDINGS - .. SALE DURING PROHIBITED ~OURS 'IN 
VIOLATION OF. LOCAL ORDINANCE - :LICENSE -.SUSPENDED :FOR ·15 .:DAYSJ, .. _::f»: 
LESS 5 :FOR~ PLEA o : 

·In the Matter·or·Disciplinary 
:·pr~:Yc eed'ings a~a·ins ~ 

LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE 
·w:ooDSTOWN LODGE NO. 932 
32 South Main Street 
Woodsto~n, -No J., 

) 

,) 

.) 

)-~ 

Holder of Glub License CB-86, ') 
_issued by the,State Director o~ 
;the Di vision of Al~coholic ·) 
Beverage Control. . 
- - - - - - --- - - - - - -:-: ~ - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - '-.) 

. CONCLUSTONS -
'.AND ORDER . 

-l ~ - '("- ,.­

.1.. · . ....,..·_.: .... 

Loyal Order of Moose, Woodstown Lodge No . 932.,, ·by R. ·3_. ,McCoubrie, 
secre:tary .. 

Edward F .. · Arribrose, Esq .. , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr.o .. l. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
J 

:Pefendant has pleaded .r!Q!!_ vult '.to .the fol>l-ow·ing :charg·e.: 

110n Friday, January. 21., 1955, betwe·en q :00 p .m .. and 9 !l.5 
p.m., you .sold, served and delivered and S'uffered and ·pe.r-­
mitted ·the sale, service ·and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
upon _your licensed premises·; ·in violation··_of Secti·on 5 .o·f an 
Ordinance· adopted by. the .Coµnc il of ·the ·Bqcrough o'f Woodstown 
on_ May 20, .1935:, as amended. August t8,, 1952, ·which prohibits 
any such activity between the hours of 6::·op,;p~m. and 6:00 

_a ._m. on any weekday." · 

The file J.::lerein disclos_es 'that ·at or about 9 :50 p.m. Friday_, 
.January 21, 1955, ABC agents -:were admitted to defendant's licensed 
c·luh, wherein they observed s~eyeral persons ··.consum·ing bottled beer 

. and a patron With .a rrShOt II Of ~whiskey On the:·:bar in front Of him• 
One agent ordered a bottle of .p·eer ·.bµt, lacking a membe:rship card, 

·.was refused. ·The agents identified themselves_, :seiz·ed a few dri'nks 
from the bar for evidential purposes, and obt'a1ned a signed sworn 

\, s.tatement from the club.'s ·steward, :who· was t-e11.d:ing bar.J .admitting 
the sale of alcoh6lic beverages on the licen~~d premis~s during 
prohibited hours. · 

Defendant ·has ho previo_us q.dJudicated re·co.rd. I ,shall sus-­
·pend· its 1icen~e for·a period o-r 'f'ff:teen days. ,Re Lee Club·, A 
Corp.,. Bulletin 1030; Item 8. · Fci..ve· _days wil:L ·be ·~remitted for the 
plea entered h.~~ein:,. leaving a .ne.t suspens1dri. of ·t·en .days .. 

Ac_c-o_rdine;J;,y, it is, on this 24th day of Februa~y, 1955., 
·,..1: 

ORDERED that Club .Licens.e CB-~B6:, issued by the State Director 
of ihe Divis~on·of Alcoholic ~everage Corttrol.to Loyal .Order of 
Moose, Woodstown Lodge No~- 932_, _for premises .. 32 South ~Ma.in Street_, 
.Woodstown, .. be arid the same is hereby suspended for-·ten .. (10) days, 
c.ornmencing a:t 6 :-00 a .m. ·March 7, '1955-' and terminating at 6 :00 
a.m. March 17~ 1955. ,. 

.-~ ... ·. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director-. 
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10. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY STATE 
DIRECTOR - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of a Petition by ) . I 

) HAZEL LAPADULA 
T/a THE TORCH 
St. Hwye Route #10 & 
Randolph Township 

South Salem Ste ) 

P. O. Dover, N. J., ) 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of ) 
Plenary Retail Consumption.License 
C-9, issued by the Township Committee ) 
of Randolph Townshipe 
-------------------~--------------------) 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

It appears from~a verified petition filed herein that on Decem­
ber 17,, 1954, petitioner was sentenced in the Morris County Court to 
pay· a fine of $200.00 after pleading !lQ1!. vult to a charge of selling 
alcoholic beverages to minorse Said conviction has resulted in the 
automatic suspension of the license held by petitioner for the bal­
ance of its terme R. S. 33:1-31.1. The petition requests the 

.·. li.ft1ing of said suspension. 

The records of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control dis­
close that by order dated October 4, 1954, the Director suspended 
petitioner's license for a period of thirty days (less five days 
for the plea) after she had been found guilty in disciplinary pro­
ceedings of a charge alleging that she sold alcoholic beverages to 
minorso Said suspension was effective from 2:00 aom. October 11, 
1954, through 2:00 a.m. November 5, 1954. See Bulletin 1035, Item 
3. .. 

The charge in.the criminal proceedings and the charge in the 
disciplinary proceedings were based upon the same factso The case 
concerns the sale of alcoholic beverages to three minors, one of 
whom was fourteen years of age. 

The suspension heretofore imposed appears to be adequate. 
Hence, the relief sought herein will be granted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February, 1955, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-9, issued 
by the Township Committee of Randolph Township to Hazel Lapadula, 
t/a The Torch, for premises on St. Hwye Route #10 & South Salem 
Street, Randolph Township; be and the same is hereby lifted and 
said license is restored to full force and operation, effective 
immediatelye 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

/ 



PAGE :14 BULLETIN 1053 

110 AUTOMATIC sus·PENS ION - LICENSE 'PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY STATE 
DIRECTOR - APPLICATION TO· LIFT GRANTED c 

In the Matter of a Petition by ) 

JAMES KANAKIS and CHRIST KANAKIS )-
T/a COMMUNITY DELICATESSEN AND 

LUNCHEONETTE ) , . 
Rte #46 9 Roxbury :i P. 0.. Kenvil.,9 N., J" .9 

) 
To Lift the Automatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Distribution License ) 
D-4 3 issued by the Township Committee 
of the Township of Roxburyo ) 

'ON ·pE:TITION 
.Q .R D 'E R 

Alexander A .. Abramson,, Esq .. :; Attorney for P.etitioners o 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appears from a verified petitidn filed he~ein that on 
December 17, 1954, petitioner:; James Kanakis .9 was sentenced cin the 
Morris County Court to· pay a. fine of $200 o 00 af-te.r pl.eading. I!Q!!_ 
vult to·a:charge of selling· alcoholic beverages to minorso Said 
conviction has resulted in the automatic· suspension of the -license· 
herein for the balance ·of its term., Ro. Se 33·~1-31-.,·10 The pe·tition 
requests the l~fting of said suspension. · 

The records of the:Division of Alcoholic Beverage.Control 
disdlose that, by o~der·dated September 22, 1954, the Director 
suspended the license herein for a period of twenty days (less 
five days: for the plea) after the licensees had been found guilty 
in disdiplinary proceedings of a charge alleging that they sold 
alcoholic beverage.s to ·minors o Said suspension was effective from 
9·~00 a .. me September- 29· through 9 gQO a ~m. October 14 _, 1954 o See 
Bulletin 1035, Item 5G 

· The conviction in the criminal proceedings and the charg·e 
in-the ·disciplinary proceedings were based upon the same factso 
Since the suspension heretofore· imposed is adequate, the relief 
sought herein will be granted. 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 16th day ·or February, 1955, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License D-4, issued 
by the To0nship· Committee of-th~ Township of Roxbury to James 
Kanakis and Christ Kanakis, t/a Community Delicatessen and Lunch­
eonette; for premises on Route #46, Roxbury Township; be and the 

~ same 'is· hereby lifted .and said license is re.stored to full force 
and operatio'n, ef.fective immediately .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director,, 
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12 o DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS -· TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
WITHOUT BONA FIDE INVOICE OR MANIFEST - TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE 
WITHOUT REQUISITE" INSIGNIA ·- MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES ;..._LICENSE_ 
SUS PENDED FOR ·10 DAYS J LESS 5 FOR PLEA G. 

In the ·Matter of Disciplihary 
Proceeding~ against 

CALDWELL 1S LIQUOR STORE 
T/a CALDWELL YS LIQUOR STORES 
3301-3303 Atlantic Aveo 
Atlantic City, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holde~ of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution Lidense·D-6, issued by the 
Board of C.oinmis:sloners of the City · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

of Atlantic Cityo · .· .. · . , 
------~--~~----------~--~------~----) ' 

Frank S. Farley, Esq., Attorney.for Defendant-lic~hsee~ 
Ed:ward F c Ambrose._,. Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded. QQ.£ vul t to the ·following charges ·: 

"l~ On November 23 2 1954:; you transported alcohoiic beverages 
in a vehicle without the driver thereof having in his posses;... 
sion a bona fide.:i authentic and accurate .delivery Blip_, invoice, 
·manifest, waybill or similar document stating the bona fide name 
and address of the purchaser or consj_gnee and the· brand name. or 
size of the container and the quantity of each item of alcoholic 
beverages being transported; in violation of Rule 3 of State 
Regulations No~ 170 · 

112 e On. Novernber 23, 195~·;1 you transported alcoholic beverages 
in a vehicle having no transportation insignia affixed thereto 
in accordance with Rule 11 of State Regulations No~ 17; in 
vlola.tion of Rule 2 of State Regulations No G 17. 11 

The file herein discloses that early on the morning of November 
23, 1954, two members of the Atlantic City Police Department 
observed an automobile owned by defendant loaded with packages~ 
Upon investigation they learned that the packages were bottles of 
various types of alcoholic beverages. When the officers observed 
that no transportation insignia was affixed to the vehicle they 
apprehended the driver, one of defendantvs employees_, and took him 
to police:headquarters~ 

Signed sworn statements were obtained from the driver and from 
.defendant ts preside~t from which it appears that, for the convenience 
of its customers_, d~fendant had wrapped the bottles of alcoholic 
beverages in separate packages which had been placed in the veh~cle 
late- the preceding day ready for early delivery on November 23rd. 
It also appears that the invoices are usually placed in the glova 
compartment of the automobile and that the d.riyer saw some slips 
of pa~er 1n the car which he thought were the invoices covering 
these 'deltverieso Defendant's president exhibited invoices. which 
he claime4 had been properly prepared but, inadvertently, had b~en 
left ~t the licensed premises. Both defendant's president and the 
driver· v,.rere unable to explain why the transportation insignia w.hic.h 
had been issued by this Division for the vehicle in question had not 
been affixed to the vehicle but, instead, was in the glove compart­
ment e 
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~.-: Defendant has no pr.ior adjudicated record.. .The usual p~~*~ty 
for' an una.ggravated fir.~t violation of the types. here involve0ti~:; 
a: ~uspeJ;"lS ion of: .;the.·. lice.ns e for fi.fteen days. Re Liquor Fair'}0 ±:oc., 
Bulletin· 1013 ~··Item 8.. However_,.· the facts in the instant cas@·7~ffF 
differ from.the. usual case of· this kind .. Here defendant aetu~~~f. 
had prepared prope·r invoices and the driver thought that tney.:·::~1~·~? 
in the vehicle. Under all the circumstances of this case I s-tta±Jt 
suspend defenda:

1

nt is license for ten days e Five days will'· be :iremtt­
ted-. for the plea entered herein, leaving -~;net s;uspensiori. 9f f:~~~, 
days. · · ~.;-1.t,!0:), · 

.·· .::. ' ~{:]~/ 
Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of February, l955,· .,L ...... :.<< 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-6~ issued 
by the Board of pommissioners of the City of Atlantic City to 
Caldwell's Liquor Store, t/a Caldwell's Liquor Stores·, 3301-3303 
Atlantic Ave<>,· A:tlantic City, be and the same·, is hereby suspended 
for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 9 :00 a .. m. March T,. 
1955, and terminating at 9 ~oo a .m 0 March 12·; 1955-. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
Director. 

13 $ STATE LICENSES - . NEW .APPLICATION FILED~ 

169 Bloomfield-Avenue Corpo 
625.Bloomfield Avenue. 
Mont c lair _, <N • J '~ · · : 

Applica~iq.n fiied ·March ·2, 1955. for Transportation License.· 

··z· -.4 . . 
'vtA/ r· · 
· I · · f - . 

. ·~~11. .. .. 

f ,--, ~, . ~~· .. ""'l . y ~-~ - ~ ·~~ 
' . 

Willi~m Howe Davis 
Directore 
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